

SC No. 89/2024
STATE Vs. RAJJI@ABBAS ETC
FIR No. 596/2021
PS (Shabad Dairy)

03.07.2025

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Rajji @ Abbas is absent.

Accused Panji @ Lalit Paswan produced from JC.

Accused Vikas @ Kaliya and Hasan Abbas @
Maulana in person on bail.

Sh. Anang Pal Singh, ld. counsel for accused Raji @
Abbas.

An application seeking exemption from personal
appearance is moved on behalf of accused Raji @ Abbas.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application,
accused Raji @ Abbas is exempted from his personal appearance for
today only and directed to appear in person on the next date of
hearing.

It is submitted by accused Panji @ Lalit Paswan that he is
in JC and is not able to engage private counsel and he may be
provided legal assistance at state expenses.

In view of the request made by accused Panji @ Lalit, Sh.
Sudeep Sharma, Ld. Dy. Chief LADC is appointed LAC for accused
Panji @ Lalit.

Accused Vikas @ Kaliya and Hasan Abbas @ Maulana
prays for adjournment as their counsels are not available today.

Last and final opportunity is granted to all the accused
persons for arguments on the point of charge.

At request, put up for arguments on the point of charge on
28.08.2025.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
03.07.2025