

SC 89/2024
STATE Vs. RAJJI @ ABBAS ETC
FIR NO. 596/2021
PS Shabad Dairy

18.10.2025

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Rajji @ Abbas in person.

Accused Panji @ Lalit Paswan produced from JC.

Accused Vikas @ Kaliya and Hasan Abbas in person
on bail.

Sh. Sudeep Sharma, Ld. Dy. Chief LADC for accused
Panji @ Lalit Paswan.

Sh. Sachin Kumar and Ms. Babita, Ld. Counsels for
remaining accused persons.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Rajji @
Abbas. Same is taken on record.

At this stage, an application seeking cancellation of
NBWs is moved on behalf of accused Rajji @ Abbas.

Heard. Record perused.

In view of the submissions made and reasons stated in the
application, NBWs issued against accused Rajji @ Abbas stands
cancelled. Accused is warned to be careful in future and directed to
appear regularly in the court proceedings.

Accordingly, application is disposed off.

Let Robkar be issued.

ORDER ON CHARGE

Arguments on the point of charge heard.

Ld. Counsels have argued that accused persons have
been falsely implicated and they have nothing to do with the
alleged offence.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has argued that on 15.10.2021, at about 10.00 p.m., at F Block, Near Maharana Pratap Chowk, Shahbad Dairy, Delhi, all the accused persons in furtherance of their common intention voluntarily caused grievous hurt to the complainant Santosh Jha and his family members by giving beatings to him and his family members with lathi, danda and stones on them repeatedly, causing injuries to them with such an intention or knowledge and under such circumstances that if by that act, they all would have caused the death of aforesaid persons.

Record perused.

After having gone through the FIR, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C. and other material and documents available on the record, a prima facie case under Section 308/323/325/34 IPC is made out against accused persons.

Accordingly, charge for the offence under Section 308/323/325/34 IPC has been framed against accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Be listed for PE on **19.01.2026**

PWs mentioned at serial no. 1 & 2 alongwith IO and MHC (M) be summoned for the NDOH.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
18.10.2025